Pension plan assets are invested in a portfolio according to our return, liquidity and diversification objectives to provide a source of funding for plan
obligations and manage contributions to the plan. The principal process for achieving these objectives is the asset allocation given the long-term
risk, return, correlation and liquidity characteristics of each particular asset class.

At December 31, 2022, we set the discount rate used to measure our pension plan obligations at 5.51% and at 5.52% to measure postretirement
healthcare obligations, a 248 and 251 basis point increase, respectively, from the estimates used at December 31, 2021. Our estimates used to
determine benefit cost for 2022 included a discount rate of 3.03% for pension benefits and 3.01% for postretirement healthcare costs, a 25 and 26
basis point decrease, respectively, from 2021 estimates. In addition, we estimated our assumed rate of return on pension assets to be 6.30% for
2022, a 21 basis point decrease from our 2021 estimate.

The following table summarizes the impact on 2022 pension and postretirement costs for a 25 basis point increase or decrease, holding all other
variables constant, on certain key assumptions:

(in thousands)  0.25 -0.25

Pension Plan:

Discount Rate $ (1,147) $ 1,207
Rate of Increase in Future Compensation 801 (757)
Long-Term Return on Plan Assets (940) 940

Other Postretirement Benefits:

Discount Rate (310) 326

For 2023, we expect pension benefit income for our pension plan to be $5.8 million compared to $3.1 million of pension benefit expense in 2022,
due to an increase in the discount rate used to determine benefit costs and an increase in the expected return on plan assets, partially offset by an
increase in expected future compensation costs. The estimated discount rate used to determine annual benefit cost accruals increased from 3.03%
in 2022 to 5.51% in 2023. The assumed rate of return on pension plan assets is 7.00% for 2023, compared with the assumption of 6.30% in 2022.

Subsequent increases or decreases in actual rates of return on plan assets over assumed rates, increases or decreases in the discount rate,